**Superior Court of Pennsylvania** 

**Appeal Docket Sheet** 

Docket Number: 799 WDA 2022

Page 1 of 3

## November 26, 2024

CAPTION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

٧.

Orlando Everett Appellant

**CASE INFORMATION** 

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal

Case Status: Closed

Case Processing Status: October 14, 2022 Completed

Journal Number:

Case Category: Criminal Case Type(s): Possession of Firearms

Resisting Arrest

CONSOLIDATED CASES RELATED CASES

**SCHEDULED EVENT** 

Next Event Type: Next Event Due Date:

**COUNSEL INFORMATION** 

Appellant Everett, Orlando Jaymound

Pro Se: No IFP Status: No

Attorney: Seman, Owen Matthew
Address: 3875 Old William Penn Hwy

Ste 6

Murrysville, PA 15668

Phone No: (412) 721-0412 Fax No:

Appellee Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Pro Se: No

IFP Status:

Attorney: Streily, Michael Wayne

Law Firm: Allegheny County District Attorney's Office

Address: Allegheny County Da's Office

401 COURTHOUSE436 Grant St

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone No: (412) 350-3101 Fax No:

FEE INFORMATION

Fee Dt Fee Name Fee Amt Receipt Dt Receipt No Receipt Amt

07/11/2022 Notice of Appeal 90.25 07/14/2022 2022-SPR-W-000475 90.25

# **Superior Court of Pennsylvania**

**Appeal Docket Sheet** 

Docket Number: 799 WDA 2022

Page 2 of 3

### November 26, 2024



AGENCY/TRIAL COURT INFORMATION						
Order Appealed From: Order Type: Documents Received:	June 10, 2022 Order Entered July 14, 2022	Notice of Appeal Filed:	July 11, 2022			
Court Below:	Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas					
County:	Allegheny	Division:	Allegheny County Criminal Division			
Judge:	Rangos, Jill E.	OTN:	G 792034-5			
Docket Number:	CP-02-CR-0001984-2018	Judicial District:	05			
ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENT						
Original Record Item		Filed Date	Content Description			

#### Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFING SCHEDULE							
None			None				
DOCKET ENTRY							
Filed Date	Docket Entry / Representing	Participant Type	Filed By				
July 14, 2022	Notice of Appeal Docketed	Appellant	Everett, Orlando Jaymound				
July 14, 2022	Docketing Statement Exited (Crim	inal)	Superior Court of Pennsylvania				
August 5, 2022	Docketing Statement Received (C	riminal) Appellant	Everett, Orlando Jaymound				
August 5, 2022	Order - Rule to Show Cause		Per Curiam				
Comment	: Upon review of the Notice of Appel Counsel for Appellant Everett, and Appellant is appealing from an ord motion. Pennsylvania Rule of App be taken from a final order. See C 1349 (Pa. 1989) ("the denial of a r purposes of appeal). Accordingly, Counsel for Appellant Everett is D days from the date of this Order, in Prothonotary of this Court, as to was interlocutory. Failure to timely c quashal of this appeal without furting	If upon review of the trial counter denying Appellant's pre-treated Procedure 341 requires ommonwealth v. Slaton, 556 motion to suppress is not a first the following is ORDERED: IRECTED to show cause with the form of a letter directed thy the instant appeal should comply with this Order may re-	rt docket, rial suppression es that an appeal 6 A.2d 1343, nal order" for hin 10 I to the I not be quashed				

### **Superior Court of Pennsylvania**

**Appeal Docket Sheet** 

Docket Number: 799 WDA 2022

Page 3 of 3

November 26, 2024



DOCKET ENTRY					
Filed Date	Docket Entry / Representing	Participant Type	Filed By		
September 2, 2022	Quash Sua Sponte				
			Per Curiam		
Comment	nt: By Order dated August 5, 2022, this Court directed Counsel for Appellant Everett to show cause as to why the instant appeal from an order denying Appellant's pretrial suppression motion should not be quashed as interlocutory. See Pa.R.A.P. 341 (appeals must be taken from a final order); see also Commonwealth v. Slaton, 556 A.2d 1343, 1349 (Pa. 1989) ("the denial of a motion to suppress is not a final order" for purposes of appeal). Counsel for Appellant did not file a response to this Court's show-cause Order in this Court. Accordingly, the following is ORDERED: The instant appeal is QUASHED sua sponte as interlocutory. See Slaton, supra.				
October 14, 2022	Remitted - No Trial Court Record		Superior Court of Pennsylvania		
October 21, 2022	Acknowledgement of Record Remi	ttal	Allegheny County Court of Common		
			Pleas		

**DISPOSITION INFORMATION** 

Final Disposition: Yes

Related Journal No: Judgment Date:

Category: Disposed Before Decision Disposition Author: Per Curiam

Disposition: Quash Sua Sponte Disposition Date: September 2, 2022

Disposition Comment: By Order dated August 5, 2022, this Court directed Counsel for Appellant

Everett to show cause as to why the instant appeal from an order denying

Appellant's pretrial suppression motion should not be quashed as

interlocutory. See Pa.R.A.P. 341 (appeals must be taken from a final order); see also Commonwealth v. Slaton, 556 A.2d 1343, 1349 (Pa. 1989) ("the denial of a motion to suppress is not a final order" for purposes of appeal). Counsel for Appellant did not file a response to this Court's show-cause Order

in this Court. Accordingly, the following is ORDERED:

The instant appeal is QUASHED sua sponte as interlocutory. See

Slaton, supra.

Dispositional Filing:

Filed Date:

Filing Author: